

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REP. CHRISTOPHER SHAYS, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
) Civil Action No. 04-1597 (EGS)
)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)
) **Consolidated Cases**
)
BUSH-CHENEY '04, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
) Civil Action No. 04-1612 (EGS)
)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF U.S. SENATORS JOHN MCCAIN AND
RUSSELL D. FEINGOLD AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSING DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

J. GERALD HEBERT
(D.C. Bar No. 447676)
PAUL S. RYAN
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Ave. NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The FEC Has A History of Creating Soft Money Loopholes.....	4
A. The Background of the Original Soft Money Loophole.....	4
B. Congress Enacted BCRA in 2002 To Close The Soft Money Loophole.....	4
C. The 2004 Election Cycle.....	6
II. The FEC’s Failure To Regulate 527s in 2004.....	7
A. The FEC’s Failure To Regulate 527 Organizations As Political Committees Undermined BCRA’s Purpose, And Led To The Creation Of A New Soft Money Loophole In Circumvention Of FECA And BCRA.....	7
B. The FEC’s Position On Regulating 527s Is Contradictory.....	8
C. The FEC Has Also Failed To Address The 527 Issue in 2004-05 On A Case-By-Case Basis.....	12
III. 527 Organizations Circumvented Federal Campaign Finance Laws By Influencing The 2004 Federal Election Through Expenditure Of Millions Of Dollars In Unregulated Soft Money.....	13
A. National Party Operatives And Those Closely Affiliated With Federal Candidates And Officeholders Created New 527 Organizations In The 2004 Election Cycle To Accept Soft Money Contributions That Had Been Banned By BCRA.....	14
1. The Media Fund.....	15
2. Progress for America Voter Fund.....	16
3. Swift Boat Veterans.....	17
B. 527 Organizations Raised Millions Of Dollars Of Soft Money During The 2004 Election Cycle From Individuals, Corporations, And Labor Unions.....	19

C. 527 Organizations’ Activities Illegally Influenced
The 2004 Federal Elections.....22

1. Pro-Democratic 527 Organizations Spent Millions Of Dollars
Of Soft Money Solely To Counter President Bush.....22

2. Pro-Republican 527 Organizations Spent Millions of Dollars
Solely To Attack Senator Kerry and Tout President Bush.....23

3. The Campaign Spending By 527 Organizations Had A
Major Effect On The 2004 Federal Elections.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 7
<i>Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Legislation	
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)	1, 7
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)	7
2 U.S.C. § 441i	5
26 U.S.C. § 527(e).....	2, 7
Federal Election Commission Materials	
Definition of Political Committee Status, 66 Fed. Reg. 13681 (proposed Mar. 7, 2001) .	8
FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-37	3
Miscellaneous Sources	
Jeffrey Birnbaum & Thomas Edsall, <i>At the End, Pro-GOP ‘527s’ Outspent Their Counterparts</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 6, 2004, at A6	23, 25
Alexander Bolton, <i>ACT to Spend \$30 Million</i> , The Hill, June 14, 2005	21
Richard Briffault, <i>The Future of Reform: Campaign Finance After the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002</i> , 34 Ariz. St. L.J. 1179 (2002)	13
<i>Captured Watchdog: Revamp FEC to Enforce Campaign Reforms</i> , San Diego Union-Trib., July 21, 2003, at B6	13
Eliza Newlin Carney, <i>New Rules of the Game</i> , Nat’l J., Dec. 20, 2003	15
Center for Public Integrity, <i>527s in 2004 Shatter Previous Records for Political Fundraising</i> , available at http://www.publicintegrity.org/527/report.aspx?aid=435&sid=300	<i>passim</i>

Complaint, Campaign Legal Center, Democracy 21, and Center for Responsive Politics v. Progress for America Voter Fund, June 22, 2004, *available at* <http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/attachments/1212.pdf> 12

Complaint, Campaign Legal Center, Democracy 21, and Center for Responsive Politics v. Swift Boat Veterans for Truth, Aug. 10, 2004, *available at* <http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/attachments/1232.pdf> 12

Matthew Cooper & Karen Tumulty, *Bring on the Cash!*, Time, Feb. 23, 2004, at 18 ... 22

Jon Craig & Catherine Candisky, *Presidential Campaign in Ohio: October Ad Buy Hits \$40 Million*, Columbus Dispatch, Nov. 19, 2004, at A1 25

Thomas Edsall, *GOP Creating Own ‘527’ Groups*, Wash. Post, May 25, 2004, at A15 ...
.....17

Thomas Edsall & James Grimaldi, *On Nov. 2, GOP Got More Bang for its Billion, Analysis Shows*, Wash. Post, Dec. 30, 2004, at A1 17, 25

Election Results, Ohio, CNN, *available at* <http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2004/pages/results/states/OH/P/00/index.html> 26

Lisa Getter, *GOP Can’t Beat ‘3rd Party’ Groups, so It Forms Them*, L.A. Times, June 6, 2004, at A20 17

Scott Gold, *Top Texas Donor’s Influence Far More Visible Than He Is*, L.A. Times, Aug., 8, 2004, at A22 18

Frances R. Hill, *Probing the Limits of Section 527 to Design a New Campaign Finance Vehicle*, 86 Tax Notes 387 (Jan. 17, 2000) 6

Glen Justice, *Even with Campaign Finance Law, Money Talks Louder than Ever*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 8, 2004, at A16 21

Glen Justice, *GOP Group Says It’s Ready to Wage Ad War*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 24, 2004, at A20 23

Glen Justice & Jim Rutenberg, *Advocacy Groups and Campaigns: An Uneasy Shuttle*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 8, 2004, at A1 16

Paul Kane, *PFA Vows \$18M Spree on Judges*, Roll Call, June 16, 2005, at 1 17, 21

Maria LaGanga & Stephen Braun, *Veterans Attack Kerry on Medals, War Record*, L.A. Times Aug. 5, 2004, at A20 18

John McCain, *Paying for Campaigns: McCain Eyes Next Target*, USA Today, Nov. 4, 2004, at A27 4, 13

Overhauling the FEC, Wash. Post, July 11, 2003, at A20 13

Paula Zahn Now (CNN television broadcast, Aug. 6, 2004), transcript available at <http://www.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/0408/06/pzn.00.html> 19

Project FEC, *No Bark, No Bite, No Point*, (2002), available at <http://www.democracy21.org/vertical/Sites/{3D66FAFE-2697-446F-BB39-85FBBBA57812}/uploads/{B4BE5C24-65EA-4910-974C-759644EC0901}.pdf> 13

Jim Rutenberg & Glen Justice, *A Delegate, a Fund-Raiser, and a Very Fine Line*, N.Y. Times, July 29, 2004, at A1 16, 23

Peter Stone, *A Catalog of Key Groups*, Nat'l J. Dec. 19, 2003 17

Peter Stone, *Republican 527's: Full Steam Ahead*, Nat'l J., May 29, 2004 17, 24

Turning Out the Watchdogs, N.Y. Times, Jan. 13, 2005, at A34 13

Steve Weissman & Ruth Hassan, Campaign Finance Institute, *BCRA and the 527 Groups*, in *The Election After Reform: Money, Politics and the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act* (Micheal J. Malbin, ed., forthcoming 2005), available at http://www.cfinst.org/studies/ElectionAfterReform/pdf/EAR_527Chapter.pdf ..14, 20, 21

Jodi Wilgoren, *Vietnam Veterans Buy Ads to Attack Kerry*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 5, 2004, at A16 18
